
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 12 JUNE 2020 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Marianne Fredericks, Court of Common Council (Chairman) 

Deputy Joyce Nash, Court of Common Council (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson, Chairman of Community & Children's Services Committee 
Jon Averns, Markets & Consumer Protection Department 
Gail Beer, Healthwatch 
Matthew Bell, Policy and Resources Committee 
Natasha Brady, City of London Police  
Andrew Carter, Director of Community and Children's Services 
Mary Durcan, Court of Common Council  
David Maher, NHS City and Hackney CCG  
Dr Gary Marlowe, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health  
Jeremy Simons, Chairman of Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Leanne Murphy 

leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link 
https://youtu.be/TlwbctotkV4 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FTlwbctotkV4&data=01%7C01%7C%7Cc75926d9629f4dee037e08d807c60d5d%7C9fe658cdb3cd405685193222ffa96be8%7C1&sdata=k9PxiYRMDWnPUUbyfc%2B1BXMS6cJUuo4HpA9jSGlTrsU%3D&reserved=0


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON 

THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 28 February 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. ADDRESSING HEALTH INEQUALITIES AMONG CITY WORKERS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
5. COVID-19 UPDATE 
 Oral update on the latest position.  
 For Discussion 

 
6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
 



 

3 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 28 February 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
28 February 2020 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson - Chairman of Community and Children's Services Committee 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Natasha Brady - City of London Police 
Mary Durcan – Court of Common Council 
David Maher - NHS, City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Gary Marlowe - Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Sandra Husbands – Director of Public Health 
Steve Stevenson - HealthWatch City of London 
 
Officers: 
Simon Cribbens 
Dr Andy Liggins 
Kate Smith 

- Community & Children's Services Department 
- Interim Public Health Consultant  
- Town Clerk's Department 

Xenia Koumi 
Christine Denington 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Markets and Consumer Protection 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Leanne Murphy - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies were received from Gail Beer (Healthwatch were represented by 
Steve Stephenson), Matthew Bell, Andrew Carter and Jeremy Simons.  
 
The Chairman gave public thanks to Julie Mayer for her tenure clerking the 
Board and welcomed Leanne Murphy as the new clerk.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2019 be 
approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Mental Health Centre 
Members were provided with a progress update regarding the Mental Health  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Centre. It was noted that asbestos had been identified in the building causing 
delays, but a formal launch of the Centre was still planned for May to coincide 
with mental health awareness week.    
 
Sport and Physical Activity Strategy 
Members were informed that the City Corporation’s Sport and Physical Activity 
Strategy for 2020-25 had been approved and funding been had secured for 
feasibility studies. This work would be incorporated within the Governance 
Review.  
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
It was noted that the Board did not currently have a representative of the 
SaferCity Partnership Steering Group (now called SaferCity Partnership) and 
that ‘Environmental Health and Public Protection Director’ should be changed 
to ‘Port Health and Public Protection Director’.  
 
A Member was also unsure in what capacity they were a representative on the 
Board and the Town Clerk agreed to investigate for clarity.  
 
RESOLVED – that:– 
 

1. The Terms of Reference of the Board be approved for submission to the 
Court of Common Council in April 2020, and that any further changes 
required in the lead up to the Court’s annual appointment of committees 
be delegated t
[...]
lack of compostable waste bins in the 
City, Officers agreed to follow up with relevant individuals and departments on 
these matters.  
 
The Chairman suggested adding the health and cleanliness ratings of 
businesses to the City Corporation’s website and for businesses to have a 
sticker on the door to identify them to members of the public. It was also 
recommended that this be promoted through Business Healthy.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. CORPORATE SPONSORSHIP GUIDANCE ON FOOD AND DRINK  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services regarding the draft Corporate Sponsorship Guidance on Food and 
Drink.  
 
Members were advised that the guidance was developed by the City 
Corporation’s Public Health team with input from the Chamberlain’s 
Department, and departmental leadership teams across the organisation. The 
guidance forms one of the City Corporation’s pledges with regards to its 
Declaration on Sugar Reduction and Healthier Food.  
 
It was noted that the guidance was endorsed by the Summit Group on 24 
February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members:- 
 

• Note the report; 
 

• Endorse the guidance. 
 

7. ACCESS TO DEFIBRILLATORS IN THE CITY OF LONDON  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing a progress update regarding access to defibrillators in the 
City of London.  
 

Page 3



Members were informed that the safety team continued to work with all 
departments and that there were currently 43 defibrillators across all City 
Corporation sites. With regards to public access defibrillators, there was a need 
to ensure the public were aware where they were, that they were accessible 
and visible. Funding was being explored to fund additional defibrillators.     
 
In response to a query, it was noted that all defibrillators in the country were 
listed on two public databases: London Ambulance Service (LAS) and British 
Heart Foundation. Of the 91 defibrillators in the City, appr
[...]
D – That Members support that the City of London Corporation:- 
 

• continues its focus on the detection and prevention of heart disease 
(including the promotion of smoking cessation, physical activity, healthy 
eating and better air quality); 
 

Page 4



• encourages the registration of all defibrillators on the LAS accreditation 
scheme / The Circuit https://www.thecircuit.uk in order to maximise 
access for the public and first responders; 

• reconsiders whether to increase the number of public access 
defibrillators at members’ discretion, if suitable funding were identified, 
noting that the current density of defibrillators is already high within the 
City. 

 
8. NEW INTERVENTIONS AND APPROACHES FOR ROUGH SLEEPERS: 

FINAL REPORT SUMMARY  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services summarising the key findings and recommendations from the ‘New 
Interventions and Approaches for Rough Sleepers’ report commissioned from 
Homeless Link in March 2019. 
 
Members were advised that subject to approval by the Court of Common 
Council on 5 March 2020, funding would hopefully be secured for a permanent 
Assessment Centre in the City and a minimum of 30 beds in a hostel for 
homeless people with high complex needs. Members agreed these were 
needed services and a big achievement.  
 
The Board gave thanks to Officers for their hard work in this area.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. HEALTHWATCH CITY OF LONDON PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report by Healthwatch City of London providing an update 
on the progress made since HealthWatch City of London (HWCoL) was 
established as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) in September 
2019.  
 
Members were informed that HWCoL was out of set-up stage and the facility 
now fully operational. It was noted three staff members were being recruited for 
with interviews taking place next week. The Chairman recommended targeting 
the local student accommodation buildings for volunteers.  
 

[...]
summer before being submitted to the Secretary of State for a public 
examination. 

  
To help in developing this guidance, the Healthy Urban Development 
Unit (HUDU) are going to conduct a training session on 13 March in the 
morning at Walbrook Wharf to explain how to carry out Health Impact 
Assessments and how to adapt them to the City’s unique circumstances. 
If anyone is interested in attending, numbers permitting, please contact 
Lisa Russell at lisa.russell@cityoflondon.gov.uk. 

  
A Member suggested that the GCI maps be updated to show the healthier food 
outlets in the City.  
 
It was noted that the guidance was missing the health care needs of student 
accommodation and messaging for students on how to access healthcare 
provision. A Member suggested pushing S106 levy requests on developers.  
 

11. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services an providing an overview of local developments and policy issues 
related to the work of the Board where a full report is not necessary. An update 
regarding Coronavirus (COVID-19) was included. 
  
Coronavirus (COVID-19)  
Members were advised that COVID-19 was a developing situation in terms of 
cases, the countries affected and number of deaths. The current national alert 
level status of the UK was moderate, but this was subject to change on a daily 

Page 6

mailto:lisa.russell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


basis. The City Corporation is following Public Health England’s (PHE) 
guidance including adhering to the "catch it, bin it, kill it" strategy for sneezing 
and coughing, and handwashing. Also, the four phases set out by Government 
in its response to the COVID-19: contain, delay, research and mitigate. External 
stakeholders are also being directed to this advice.  
 
It was noted that plans were in place for staff, businesses, and the residential 
community in the City should the situation worsen including cancellation of 
mass gatherings if deemed necessary. HR advice was being followed and a 
communications plan in place to engage internally and externally.  
 
With regards to the Port Health Service including the ports of London, the tidal 
Thames and Heathrow Airport, the Corporation continues to work with PHE to 
ensure there are no signs of illness on vessels, but it has remained business as 
usual.  
 
A Member noted that the situation was constantly evolving and that even the 
daily data on reported cases was out of date. As this was a new virus, it was 
difficult to resolve as it was not yet understood.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the  Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 (Schedule 12A) of the Local Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 
2019 be approved. 
 

16. ROUGH SLEEPING OPTIONS APPRAISAL - NEW INTERVENTION 
PROPOSAL  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services setting out new intervention proposals for the Rough Sleeping Options 
Appraisal. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

Page 7



18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 
 

19. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED - That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 22 
November 2019 be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy 
Leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



 1 

Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board – For decision 

Date: 
12 June 2020 
 

Subject: 
Addressing Health Inequalities among City Workers 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Andrew Carter - Department of Community and 

Children’s Services 

 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Xenia Koumi – Public Health Specialist, Department of 

Community and Children’s Services 

 

 
 

Summary 
 

According to a report published by Public Health England earlier this month, which 
provided a descriptive review of data on disparities in the risk and outcomes from 
COVID-19, “the impact of COVID-19 has replicated existing health inequalities and, 
in some cases, increased them”1.  
 
The provision of support by the City of London Corporation to local businesses in 
their recovery planning and a return to the “new normal” presents an opportunity to 
address and reduce, and to not further exacerbate, existing health inequalities 
among the City’s 522,000-strong workforce and particularly among the “hidden” 
workforce. This focus is important, timely and aligned with the City Corporation’s 
Public Health responsibilities. 
 
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 

• Where possible and appropriate, advocate for health inequalities among City 
workers to be considered in recovery planning across the Square Mile, with a 
view to contributing to reducing them as a longer-term aim. 

• Support measures being taken by other teams and Departments across the 
Corporation, to proactively address and reduce health inequalities among the 
City’s worker population and especially among “hidden” workers in routine, 
service and manual roles. 

 
 
 

                                                           
1 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/889195/disparities_review.p
df 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/88919
[...]
gov.uk/2018/07/03/turning-the-tide-on-tobacco-smoking-in-england-hits-a-new-low/  
9 https://media.samaritans.org/documents/Lived_experience_report_FINAL.pdf 
10 https://policy.ciob.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/Understanding-Mental-Health-in-the-Built-Environment-May-2020-1.pdf 
11 http://www.lawrs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/unheard-workforce-research.pdf 
12 https://www.rsph.org.uk/our-work/policy/wellbeing/service-with-out-a-smile.html 
13 https://www.businesshealthy.org/resource/supporting-the-health-and-wellbeing-of-londons-hidden-workforce-full-slidedeck/ 

Page 12

https://publichealthmatters.blog.gov.uk/2018/07/03/turning-the-tide-on-tobacco-smoking-in-england-hits-a-new-low/
https://media.samaritans.org/documents/Lived_experience_report_FINAL.pdf
https://policy.ciob.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/05/Understanding-Mental-Health-in-the-Built-Environment-May-2020-1.pdf
http://www.lawrs.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/unheard-workforce-research.pdf
https://www.rsph.org.uk/our-work/policy/wellbeing/service-with-out-a-smile.html
https://www.businesshealthy.org/resource/supporting-the-health-and-wellbeing-of-londons-hidden-workforce-full-slidedeck/


 5 

Conclusion 
 
21. The COVID-19 pandemic has shone a light on existing health and wider 

inequalities, which are reflected within the City’s 522,000-strong workforce. 
22. Recovery planning presents an opportunity to proactively tackle these inequalities 

experienced by the City’s “hidden” workforce, and it is important that planning for 
a return to “the new normal” does not further exacerbate these inequalities. 

 
 
Proposals 
 
23. Where possible and appropriate, members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

should themselves advocate - and support colleagues involved in relevant 
conversations to advocate - for health inequalities among City workers to be 
considered in recovery planning across the Square Mile, with a view to 
contributing to reducing them as a longer-term aim. Wherever possible, the views 
of individuals working in “hidden” occupations should be sought and serve to 
influence action. The Public Health team is able to support these efforts by 
providing data, sharing evidence and insights and collaborating with colleagues in 
the advocacy. 
 

24. Where possible and appropriate, members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
should support measures being taken by other teams and Departments across 
the Corporation, to proactively address and reduce health inequalities among the 
City’s worker population and especially among “hidden” workers in routine, 
service and manual roles. 

 
 
Corporate & Strategic Implications 
 
25. Corporate Plan: Contribute to a flourishing society; Support a thriving economy 
26. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Good mental health for all; a healthy urban 

environment; promoting healthy behaviours 
27. Responsible Business Strategy: Individuals and communities flourish 
28. DCCS Business Plan: Safe; Potential; Independence, Involvement and Choice; 

Health and Wellbeing; Community 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Marmot 10-Year Review Summary 

 
Xenia Koumi 
Public Health Specialist, Department of Community and Children’s Services 
 
T: 020 7332 3378 
E: xenia.koumi@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 1 

Appendix A - Summary of the ten-year review of The Marmot Review into Health Inequalities 

 

In February, a ten-year follow-up review1 of Michael Marmot’s landmark 2010 report on inequalities 

and social determinants of health in England was published.  

 

The original report has been highly influential in determining the City of London Corporation’s 

approach to public health and Health in All Policies, including the Health and Wellbeing Board’s most 

recent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. This has been the case in over 75 per cent of health and 

wellbeing strategies developed since 2011. 

 

The review assessed progress across the social determinants 
[...]
d areas. 

Page 16



 3 

• Compared with households on incomes above £50,000, households on incomes below 

£10,000 are six times as likely to be a victim of domestic violence. 

 

▪ Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention:   

• The shift of national focus should be on enhancing wellbeing rather than solely on economic 

growth.   

• A national strategy needs to be established for actions on the social determinants of health 

to reduce health inequalities.   

• There is a recommendation to gear resources toward the whole of the social gradient and 

that health programmes be held more accountable to remedy growing inequalities. 

 

A number of recommendations for central government, local authorities and other key stakeholders 

were also included within the review. 

 

For more information, please contact Xenia Koumi – Public Health Specialist, 

xenia.koumi@cityoflondon.gov.uk and Alexandra Vastano – Public Health Support Apprentice, 

alexandra.vastano@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 17

mailto:xenia.koumi@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:alexandra.vastano@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Committee: 
Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date: 
12.06.2020 
 

Subject: 
Health and Wellbeing Board update report 

 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For information 

Report author: 
Jordann Birch, Partnership and Engagement Assistant 

 
Summary 

 
This report is intended to give Health and Wellbeing Board Members an overview of 
local developments and policy issues related to the work of the Board where a full 
report is not necessary. Details of where Members can find further information or 
contact details for the relevant officer are set out within each section.  Updates 
included are: 
 

1. Neighbourhoods programme 
2. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the report. 

Main Report 

1. Neighbourhoods programme 
 

In res
[...]
 continue the 

drive to achieving better health outcomes for the population of the City of London. 

Due to Covid-19, consultation with key stakeholders has been put on hold due to 

a number of barriers, and therefore this work has been incorporated into the next 

quarter work profile.  

DCCS will be consulting and engaging with a wide range of stakeholders to 

review existing priorities and identify if new ones have emerged. Members, in 

particular those who represent the Health and Wellbeing Board, will also be 

involved in the consultation and engagement process to help ensure the best 

health and wellbeing for the population of the City of London. 

Page 21

mailto:annie.roy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


A more detailed report, outlining the plans for engagement and development of 

the JHWS, will be presented at a future Health and Wellbeing Board meeting. 

For further information, please contact Ellie Ward, Head of Strategy and 
Performance, ellie.ward@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

Page 22

mailto:ellie.ward@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Addressing Health Inequalities among City Workers
	Appendix A - Marmot 10-Year Review Summary

	6 Health and Wellbeing Board update report
	10 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Friday, 12 June 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Friday, 
12 June 2020 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Marianne Fredericks (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson - Chairman of Community and Children's Services Committee 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 
Natasha Brady - City of London Police 
Mary Durcan – Court of Common Council 
David Maher - NHS, City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Dr Gary Marlowe - Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Sandra Husbands – Director of Public Health 
Jeremy Simons, representative for Port Health and Environmental Services Committee 
Gail Beer - HealthWatch City of London 
 
In Attendance 
Paul Coles                         -     HealthWatch City of London  
 
Officers: 
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children’s Services 

Xenia Koumi 
Ellie Ward 

- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Chandni Tanna - Town Clerk's Department 

Leanne Murphy 
Natasha Brady 
Inspector John Peacock 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
No apologies were received. The Chairman welcomed the new Manager of 
HealthWatch City of London, Paul Coles, to his first meeting.  
 
The Chairman noted that it was Carers Week and thanked all carers for their 
vital work caring people during lockdown.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2020 be 
approved. 



Matters arising 
The Chairman noted that the opening of the Mental Health Wellbeing Centre 
had been delayed due to Covid-19, but online therapy sessions were available.   
  

4. ADDRESSING HEALTH INEQUALITIES AMONG CITY WORKERS  
Members considered a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services on addressing health inequalities amongst City workers.  
 
Members were informed that that there was ongoing exacerbation for workers 
concerning the conflict between essential work, isolation, no income or 
statutory pay. It was agreed that this once hidden worker group was more 
visible during the pandemic and concerns were raised that that some people 
within the category had a lack of GP access within the City. A Member 
suggested offering early and late hours access to such health advice centres.  
 
A Member asked for clarity regarding the statement that “poor children thrive in 
poorer areas rather than richer ones”. Officers explained that the report found 
this to be the case in terms of the children living in poverty across the UK and 
that inequalities could be narrowed more effectively in the deprived areas. 
 
Members queried how businesses, whose staff (notably those working early 
and late hours) needed to have better access to healthcare, could be engaged 
to prevent inequality for City workers. Officers responded that the focus being 
on the hidden workforce was an important start in reducing inequalities but 
highlighted that how they were treated when at work was also important. Both 
the Office of National Statistics (ONS) and Public Health England Review on 
disparities from Covid-19 findings showed a higher proportion of infection 
amongst BAME and lower socio-economic groups. It was noted that the City 
Corporation were working in partnership with other groups and local businesses 
to produce guidance for businesses regarding infection prevention, control 
measures and risk assessments for staff. Officers confirmed that Business 
Healthy could be used to share this information.   
 
Healthwatch noted that they were trying to access this group of people and 
would like to work with the City Corporation on a larger strategy for services to 
improve access to health care. The Chairman suggested a resolution go to the 
new Tackling Racism Taskforce (approved by the Policy & Resources 
Committee) to ensure this agenda was taken forward by the City Corporation. 
This suggestion was supported by Members.   
  
It was noted that many businesses were operating with a skeleton staff and a 
Member queried if this limited worker’s access to healthcare where they work or 
at home. Officers confirmed that most people generally accessed healthcare 
via their local GP; however, it was noted that many people accessed support 
for emotional and wellbeing factors through work. The City Corporation were 
continuing with this business offer, including to those working at home and 
feeling isolated, ensuring workers have the right equipment, etc. This had 
received a good response and businesses were being encouraged to do more 
to support staff.    

 



The Chairman noted that the hospitality trade typically had long hours and few 
breaks and recommended that these businesses engage with Business 
Healthy.  
 
RESOLVED - that:– 
 

• Members note the report; 
 

• Where possible and appropriate, Members advocate for health 
inequalities among City workers to be considered in recovery planning 
across the Square Mile, with a view to contributing to reducing them as a 
longer-term aim; 
 

• Members support measures being taken by other teams and 
Departments across the Corporation, to proactively address and reduce 
health inequalities among the City’s worker population and especially 
among “hidden” workers in routine, service and manual roles; 
 

• A resolution be sent to the Tackling Racism Taskforce emphasising the 
Health & Wellbeing Board’s request that more work be taken forward by 
the City Corporation addressing health inequalities amongst City workers 
in light of the review by ONS and PHE.   

   
5. COVID-19 UPDATE  

The Board received an oral update from Officers relating to issues and matters 
concerning the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
Members were informed that there have been 16 confirmed cases of Covid-19 
amongst City residents and, at present, no deaths from those registered by City 
Registrars have been reported. The Board was further advised that there were 
a small number of people who had passed away whose care was paid for by 
the City of London but were placed in residential care outside of the City.    
  
Members were advised that the UK had passed the peak of the disease and 
London was ahead of the rest of UK in the rate of infection numbers.  No new 
cases in the City have been reported for a number of weeks and the City are 
working on a Local Outbreak Control Plan with Hackney London Borough 
Council with the intention of submitting this to the Central Government by the 
end of June 2020. It was noted that a lot of work was underway using the local 
outbreak and track and trace data to refine the services and that the City had a 
head start on this work with a number of boroughs using the Corporation’s 
template to develop their own plan. This plan covers care homes, schools and 
other high-risk settings.     
 
Officers confirmed that 90% of the City’s rough sleepers were now in 
accommodation including entrenched rough sleepers. There were 179 people 
shielding in the City and ongoing support was being provided. In terms of 
mental health support, some of the services were offered online with a focus on 
suicide prevention. Significant support has also been offered for bereavement 



counselling and written, telephone, social media and online communications 
have been provided to City residents.     
 
The Board was informed that the Library Service had provided an excellent 
delivery service and local provision of food services had been excellent.  The 
service has taken a wide and broad approach in terms of planning and would 
continue to work with various community groups. It was also noted that the 
Culture Mile local radio station had played a vital role in the wellbeing of the 
local residents.  
 
Officers explained that work was underway with businesses on standard 
operating procedures, cases and outbreaks, and working with environmental 
health colleagues on developing guidance to ensure effective open-up 
measures were in place, as well as risk assessments. Business were also 
being encouraged to approach the Public Health Team at the City Corporation 
for assistance.  
 
Additionally, there was ongoing work in respect of those finding it difficult to 
shield to ensure they were aware of the support available to them via the 
voluntary sector and local businesses. Officers confirmed that the City 
Corporation and Hackney Council had received funding from Central 
Government based on a percentage of its Public Health Grant. 
 

6. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services providing an overview of local developments and policy issues related 
to the work of the Board where a full report is not necessary.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
A Member noted the recent improvements in air quality in the City and raised a 
concern on behalf of a resident concerning the potential to introduce smoke 
free (cigarette) zones on City streets. Mindful of the City’s commitment to build 
on air improvements and in compliment to the development of Low Emission 
Neighbourhoods in the City, the Member suggested that a report be brought to 
the Board examining the feasibility of introducing Clean Air Zones near 
residential properties analogous to the Clean Air Zones already in place on 
private estates, e.g. the Broadgate Estate where there is no smoking. 
 
Members were advised that it was the City’s Street Environment Officers who 
usually dealt with these issues and that the City Corporation had not been 
informed by any residents of suffering from smokers outside homes in this area. 
Officers agreed to look into the matter and follow up with staff in New Street 
Square to support to the resident that raised the concern, but it was 
acknowledged that significant criteria would need to apply to implement a 
PSPO restricting access over a public highway which was unlikely in this case. 
 
A Member queried if there has been a higher update on the stop smoking 
campaign and services. Officers agreed to come back to the Board with 



accurate data on the uptake, but initial figures were reporting an increase in 
smoking and alcohol consumption during lockdown.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
 
 
Healthwatch City of London Progress Report 
Members received a report by Healthwatch City of London providing an update 
on the progress made since HealthWatch City of London (HWCoL) was 
established as a Charitable Incorporated Organisation (CIO) in September 
2019. 
 
Members were advised that the new manager and other new staff members 
joined HealthWatch weeks before the lockdown and the new team had worked 
hard under unusual circumstances. HealthWatch’s main priority has been to 
gauge the public’s experience of Covid-19 and have produced a number of 
surveys concerning access to healthcare, mental health support and social 
care. With regards to dental care, it was noted that mystery shoppers had 
identified that accessibility was not as being portrayed.  
 
HealthWatch have been offering coffee meetings for carers via Zoom 
throughout lockdown and continue to work with colleagues in Hackney and 
Tower Hamlets to help ensure access to healthcare for all.  
 
In response to a query concerning the annual Business Plan, Members were 
advised that the report was currently being drafted and would come to the next 
Board meeting. 
 
The Chairman thanked HealthWatch and congratulated staff for adapting so 
well.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the  Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 (Schedule 12A) of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 
2020. be approved. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 

 


